PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| Robb Evans & Associates LLC, as Court appointed Receiver for Pycon, Inc. | 05/26/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Orchard Holdings, LLC | |
|-------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Plot 234, Lebuh Kampung Jawa, Free Trade Zone Phase 3, 11900 Bayan Lapas | |
| Internal Address: | c/o Test Tooling Solutions, Attn: See Long Wee | |
| City: | Penang | |
| State/Country: | MALAYSIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7038479 |
| Patent Number: | 6788083 |
| Patent Number: | 6433569 |
| Patent Number: | 6160411 |
| Patent Number: | 6127834 |
| Patent Number: | 5966021 |
| Patent Number: | 5805471 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(310)712-3378 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3102013578 Phone: Email: zsl@jmbm.com Correspondent Name: Zac Locke, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067 Address Line 4:

PATENT

REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0570

500912738

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 70360-0001 | |
|---|-----------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Zac Locke, Esq. | |
| Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0571

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of May 26, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by and between ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC, as Court appointed Receiver for PYCON, INC., a California corporation ("Assignor") and ORCHARD HOLDINGS, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof.
- B. Assignor is the owner of the full right, title and interest to and under the patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference herein.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain patents and Assignee is desirous of acquiring such patents.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration associated herewith, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Patents. Effective the Effective Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under the patents set forth on Exhibit A, including without limitation (i) all inventions and improvements disclosed therein, (ii) all letters patent or similar legal protection granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, unions, or regions, (iii) all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, and extensions thereof and applications therefor, and (iv) all rights to enforce including, but not limited to, the right to sue and collect damages for any past or future infringements of the Assigned Patents, throughout the world free and clear of any restrictions or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever ("Assigned Patents"). Subject to Section 2 below, Assignor shall execute and deliver or shall cause to be executed and delivered all such additional transfers, assignments, conveyances, powers of attorney, assurances or any other documents necessary to confirm, effectuate or record the assignment granted herein and shall take all such further action, including, without limitation, making all filings with the United States Patent & Trademark Office in order to confirm, effectuate or record this assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee granted herein as Assignee may reasonably request from time to time, at Assignee's sole cost and expense.
- 2. <u>Filing and Recording of Instruments of Transfer.</u> Assignee shall be responsible to file and record any and all documents of conveyance as may be necessary to vest in Assignee as a matter of public record all of the Assigned Patents, at its sole cost and expense.

864428v2 FINAL

- 3. Appointment. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney or attorneys in fact of Assignor, with full power of substitution, for it and in its name and stead or otherwise, to institute and prosecute from time to time, any proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, that Assignee, or its successors or assigns, may reasonably deem proper in order to assert or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to the Assigned Patents, and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits, or proceedings in respect of any of the foregoing, and generally to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, or its successors or assigns, shall reasonably deem advisable, including, but not limited to, the execution and delivery of any and all assignments and instruments in furtherance hereof. Assignor declares that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable by Assignor.
- 4. Governing Agreement. This Assignment is expressly made subject to the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement. The delivery of this Assignment shall not affect, alter, enlarge, diminish or otherwise impair any of the representations, warranties, covenants, conditions, indemnities, terms or provisions of the Purchase Agreement, and all of the representations, warranties, covenants, conditions, indemnities, terms and provisions contained in the Purchase Agreement shall survive the delivery of this Assignment to the extent, and in the manner, set forth in the Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be governed, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to any state's choice of laws to the contrary. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile copies of any signature to this Assignment shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

864428v2 FINAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

| ASSIGNOR: | ASSIGNEE: |
|---|--|
| ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC, as | ORCHARD HOLDINGS, LLC, |
| Court appointed Receiver for Pycon, Inc., a California corporation | a California limited liability company |
| By: Land Forman | Bv: |
| Print Name: EARL CANNA | SEE LONG WEE, |
| Title: Newty to the ZECENER | Manager |

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

864428v2 FINAL

PATENT REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0574 ASSIGNOR:

ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC, as
Court appointed Receiver for Pycon, Inc., a
California corporation

California corporation

ASSIGNEE:

ORCHARD HOLDINGS, LLC,
a California limited liability company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date first

SEE LONG WEE, Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

864428v2 FINAL

above written.

Title:

Print Name:

Schedule A

PATENTS

| United States Patent Number | Title | Issue Date |
|--------------------------------|--|-------------------|
| 7,038,479 | Method and apparatus to provide a burn-in board with increased monitoring capacity | May 2, 2006 |
| 6,788,083 | Method and apparatus to provide a burn-in board with increased monitoring capacity | September 7, 2004 |
| 6,433,569 | Apparatus for testing an integrated circuit in an oven during burn-in | August 13, 2002 |
| 6,160,411 | Apparatus for testing an integrated circuit in an oven during burn- | December 12, 2000 |
| 6,127,834 | Apparatus for testing an integrated circuit in an oven during burn-in | October 3, 2000 |
| 5,966,021 | Apparatus for testing an integrated circuit in an oven during burn-in | October 12, 1999 |
| 5,805,471 | Driver board apparatus having SRAM and burn- in system and method using host computer | September 8, 1998 |

I/2196125.1 864428v2 FINAL

RECORDED: 07/16/2009

PATENT REEL: 022960 FRAME: 0576